

**UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE**

**Before: The Honorable Jane A. Restani, Judge**

---

**GPX International Tire Corporation et al,** )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
**United States,** )  
 Defendant, )  
 )  
 **and** )  
 )  
**Bridgestone Americas Inc., et al.,** )  
 )  
 Defendant-Intervenors. )

---

**PUBLIC DOCUMENT**

**Consol. Court No.: 08-00285**

**RESPONDENT PLAINTIFFS' *SUPPLEMENTAL* MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND  
AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE  
AGENCY RECORDS**

**Unconstitutionality of the New CVD Legislation**

William H. Barringer  
Daniel L. Porter  
James P. Durling  
Matthew P. McCullough  
Ross Bidlingmaier

Curtis Mallet-Prevost, Colt & Mosle LLP  
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 452-7340

Counsel to Plaintiffs

Date: August 17, 2012

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

RESPONDENT PLAINTIFFS’ STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 56.2 ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THE EXCESSIVE AND ASYMMETRICAL RETROACTIVITY PROVISION IN SECTION 1(B) OF THE NEW CVD LAW IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 9

A. Section 1(b) Is Unconstitutional Because It Violates Article I, Section 9 of the Constitution (The *Ex Post Facto* Clause) ..... 9

1. The Supreme Court has confirmed that retroactive civil penalties can violate the *Ex Post Facto* Clause ..... 10

2. Section 1(b) of the new law imposes retroactive penalties against imports from Nonmarket economies, and thus violates the *Ex Post Facto* Clause. .... 12

3. The *Ex Post Facto* Clause applies to all retroactive penal legislation, not just criminal legislation..... 18

B. Section 1(b) Is Unconstitutional Because It Violates The Fifth Amendment’s Guarantee Of Due Process ..... 19

1. By instituting a retroactive tax, Section 1(b) of the new law exceeds specific constitutional restraints under the Fifth Amendment ..... 19

a. CVDs are a tax subject to due process restraints .....19

b. Section 1(b) of the new law fails each of the tests established by the Supreme Court in assessing whether a retroactive tax violates constitutional due process protections .....23

2. Even if considered simple economic regulation, the retroactive and asymmetrical nature of the new NME CVD law otherwise serves no legitimate legislative purpose furthered by rational means ..... 26

C. Section 1(b) Is Unconstitutional Because It Violates Equal Protection Of The Law As Guaranteed By The Fifth Amendment’s Due Process Clause ..... 28

II. BECAUSE THE NEW CVD LAW CANNOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY, THE OTR-TIRES CVD ORDER MUST BE TERMINATED ..... 29

CONCLUSION..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Alaska Airlines v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....  | 29         |
| <i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988) .....  | 26         |
| <i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798) .....   | 11, 13, 18 |
| <i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1866).....   | 11         |
| <i>Eastern Enterprises v. Apfel</i> , 524 U.S. 498 (1998).....  | 9, 10, 18  |
| <i>Ex Parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. 333 (1866) .....  | 11         |
| <i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....   | 28         |
| <i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> , 363 U.S. 603 (1960) .....   | 12         |
| <i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....  | 10, 15, 16 |
| <i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Board</i> ,<br>561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)..... | 29, 30     |
| <i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1897) .....  | 13         |
| <i>J.W. Hampton, Jr. &amp; Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928) .....                                     | 20, 21     |
| <i>Landsgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....   | passim     |
| <i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R. A. Gray &amp; Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 717 (1984) .....                           | 26, 27     |
| <i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....   | 29         |
| <i>Salmon v. Burgess</i> , 97 U.S. 381 (1878) .....   | 11, 12     |
| <i>United States v. Carlton</i> , 512 U.S. 26 (1994) .....  | passim     |
| <i>United States v. Darusmont</i> , 449 U.S. 292 (1981) .....   | 23, 26     |
| <i>United States v. Hemme</i> , 476 U.S. 558 (1986) .....   | 21, 22, 25 |
| <i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976) .....   | 26         |
| <i>Welch v. Henry</i> , 305 U.S. 134 (1938).....  | 21, 22, 25 |
| <i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 443 (1978) .....  | 19         |
| <i>Georgetown Steel v. United States</i> , 801 F.2d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....                                      | 24         |
| <i>GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. United States</i> , 666 F. 3d 732 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....                                  | passim     |
| <i>GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. United States</i> , 678 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....                                  | 2, 8, 9    |
| <i>Huaiyin Foreign Trade Corp. v. United States</i> , 322 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....                           | 13, 15, 16 |
| <i>Ingalls Shipbuilding Inc. v. Dalton</i> , 119 F.3d 972 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....                                     | 13         |
| <i>NationsBank v. United States</i> , 269 F.3d 1332 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....   | 19, 23, 28 |
| <i>GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. United States</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1278 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2008).....                     | 3          |
| <i>GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 3835022 (Ct. Int’l Trade Oct. 1, 2010) .....                 | 3          |
| <i>GPX Int’l Tire Corp. v. United States</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2009).....                     | 3          |

*GPX Int'l Tire Corp. v. United States*, 715 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2010).....3

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. V. ....19

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....9

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....20

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....9, 10

**Statutes**

19 U.S.C. § 1671(a) .....20

19 U.S.C. § 1677(7)(C)(iii)(V) .....8, 14

Application of Countervailing Duty Provisions to Nonmarket Economy Countries,  
 Pub. L. No. 112-99, 126 Stat. 265 (Mar. 13, 2012) ..... passim

Tariff Act of 1897, 30 Stat. 205 (July 24, 1897) .....20

**Treatises**

Sir William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*  
 (Philadelphia: J.B. Lippincott Co., 1893) .....18, 20

*The Constitution of the United States of America: Analysis and Interpretation*,  
 Congressional Research Service, S. Doc. No. 108-17 (2004) .....20, 21

**Legislative History**

Applying Countervailing Duty Provisions to Nonmarket Economy Countries,  
 158 Cong. Rec. H1166-1173 (Mar. 6, 2012) .....5, 6, 17

Applying the Countervailing Duty Provisions of the Tariff Act of 1930 to Nonmarket Economy  
 Countries, 158 Cong. Rec. S1375 (Mar. 5, 2012) .....5

Baucus, Thune Introduce Bill to Protect U.S. Jobs, Fight Unfair Chinese Subsidies with  
 Countervailing Duties, Senate Finance Committee Press Release (Feb. 29, 2012) .....5

Camp, Levin, Brady, and McDermott Introduce Legislation to Ensure Commerce Department Can  
 Continue to Apply Countervailing Duty Laws to Non-Market Economies Like China, House  
 Ways and Means Committee Press Release (Feb. 29, 2012).....5

Letter to the Senate Finance Chair Max Baucus from USTR Ron Kirk and Comm. Sec. John  
 Bryson (Jan. 18, 2012).....4

Letter to Ways and Mean Chair David Camp from CBO Director Douglas Elmendorf  
 (Mar. 2, 2012) .....5
